AUTHORIZATION OF THE GENERAL MANAGER OR DESIGNEE EL DORADO IRRIGATION DISTRICT ACCEPTANCE OF AB8 TAX SHARE ANNEXATION NO. 75674 Bass Lake Estates PARCEL NO. 115-030-06

WHEREAS, request has been made to the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado for negotiation in accordance with Section 99 of the Revenue and Taxation Code (added by Assembly Bill No. 8, Chapter 282, Statutes of 1979); and,

WHEREAS, this request is related to an annexation of lands to the EL DORADO IRRIGATION DISTRICT, namely the following annexation:

Annexation No.75674 - Bass Lake Estates Annexation

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the General Manager of El DORADO IRRIGATION DISTRICT that

- 1. tax revenues will be provided to the El DORADO IRRIGATION DISTRICT. The amount of such tax increment shall be no less than 2.6667%.
- 2. on or after the date of annexation such lands shall be subject to all taxes and assessments that lands now within the District are subject.
- 3. El Dorado Irrigation District authorizes an exemption from the requirement for LAFCO to hold an additional information hearing 60 days prior to the regular hearing to consider the proposed annexation. For purposes of Government Code Section 56857 (e), this district supports the Bass Lake Estates annexation, LAFCo Project No. 08-01.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Deputy District Secretary to the Board is hereby authorized and directed to transmit notice of this resolution to the El. DORADO COUNTY LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION.

David Witter, Interim General Manager EL DORADO IRRIGATION DISTRICT

ATTEST:

Jennifet Aldridge

Acting Clerk to the Board